

State of Pew Jersey DEPARTMENT OF STATE New Jersey State Planning Commission P.O. Box 820 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0820

PHILIP D. MURPHY Governor TAHESHA WAY Secretary of State

SHEILA Y. OLIVER Lt. Governor

> Resolution No. 2020-03 Page 1 of 2

Date: February 5, 2020 Patron: Edward J. McKenna

RESOLUTION

Resolution of Appreciation to Shing-Fu Hsueh for his 35 years of service to the State of New Jersey

WHEREAS, Shing-Fu Hsueh has been a staunch supporter and recognized champion of Smart Growth principles in New Jersey throughout 35 years of public service; and

WHEREAS, Shing-Fu Hsueh graduated from National Taiwan University with a B.S. degree in Chemical Engineering; came to the United States in 1969, earning M.S., M.Ph., and Ph.D. degrees in Chemical/Environmental Engineering from Rutgers University; and is a Registered Professional Engineer, a Registered Professional Planner, and a Certified Public Manager; and

WHEREAS, Shing-Fu Hsueh served as mayor of West Windsor for four terms; and

WHEREAS, Mayor Hsueh was confirmed as a member of the State Planning Commission on May 14, 2007; and

WHEREAS, during Mayor Hsueh's tenure on the State Planning Commission, the land use plans of thirteen communities were endorsed by the Commission as complying with New Jersey's goals for appropriate use of our land; and

WHEREAS, during Mayor Hsueh's tenure on the State Planning Commission, he served as a member of the Plan Implementation Committee, which guides and advises municipalities toward smart development patterns and environmental protections; and

WHEREAS, he served the state as an employee of the Department of Environmental Protection in numerous capacities, ending his DEP service after 29 years as an Administrator of the Water Supply Administration; and

Resolution No. 2020-03 Page 2 of 2 Date: February 5, 2020 Patron: Edward J. McKenna

WHEREAS, Mayor Hsueh served on numerous boards, many professional affiliations, and recognized and honored for his contributions to public service and environmental stewardship;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the State Planning Commission recognizes the contribution of Shing-Fu Hsueh's to the State of New Jersey by leading by example to make New Jersey a great place to live, work and play and to foster an environment that we can be proud to pass to the next generation.

I hereby certify that this resolution was duly adopted by the State Planning Commission At its meeting on February 5, 2020

may Kendeiro

Donna Rendeiro, Secretary State Planning Commission

Date: February 5, 2020